unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group
for the year ended 31 December 2019, respectively, which has been extracted from the published
unaudited annual results announcement of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019,
as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2019, and adjusted to reflect the effect of
the Disposal that are (i) directly attributable to the Disposal and (ii) factually supportable.

As the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group was prepared for
illustrative purpose only, based on the judgements, estimates and assumptions of the Directors,
and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not reflect a true picture of the financial position
and results of operation of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been completed as at the
respective dates to which it is made up to or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of net assets

At 31 December 2019

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
total for the

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 23,643 – 23,643
Other intangible assets 16,345 – 16,345
Deposits for acquisition of

subsidiaries 146,512 – 146,512
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 18,977 – 18,977

205,477 – 205,477

Current assets
Inventories 6,738 – 6,738
Trade receivables 3,988 – 3,988
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 36,963 – 36,963
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 267,774 (227,608) 40,166
Cash and bank balances 19,210 198,452 217,662

334,673 (29,156) 305,517

Current liabilities
Trade payables 19,638 – 19,638
Accrued charges and other payables 176,924 (1,628) 175,296
Contract liabilities 21,169 – 21,169
Lease liabilities 24,094 – 24,094
Income tax payables – 3,779 3,779
Other borrowing 55,172 (55,172) –

296,997 (53,021) 243,976

Net current assets 37,676 23,865 61,541

Total assets less current liabilities 243,153 23,865 267,018

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
total for the

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Non-current liabilities
Shareholder loans 220,639 – 220,639
Lease liabilities 25,425 – 25,425
Deferred taxation 2,405 – 2,405

248,469 – 248,469

Net (liabilities)/assets (5,316) 23,865 18,549

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss

For the year ended 31 December 2019

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Revenue 47,971 – – 47,971
Cost of sales (19,052) – – (19,052)

Gross profit 28,919 – – 28,919
Other income 25,988 – – 25,988
Selling and distribution expenses (22,469) – – (22,469)
Administrative and other expenses (228,234) – – (228,234)
Fair value loss on contingent

consideration receivables (4,587) – – (4,587)
Expected credit loss on trade and other

receivables (20,789) – – (20,789)
Fair value loss on financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (30,521) – 25,944 (4,577)
Impairment of property, plant and

equipment (71,991) – – (71,991)
Impairment of other intangible assets (70,697) – – (70,697)
Impairment of right-of-use assets (52,049) – – (52,049)
Finance costs (11,369) – – (11,369)
Gain on disposal of the Disposed

Interest – 1,700 – 1,700

Loss before income tax (457,799) 1,700 25,944 (430,155)
Income tax credit 8,931 (3,779) – 5,152

Loss for the year (448,868) (2,079) 25,944 (425,003)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (404,641) (2,079) 25,944 (380,776)
Non-controlling interests (44,227) – – (44,227)

(448,868) (2,079) 25,944 (425,003)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Notes:

(1) The figures are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 31 December 2019 as set out in the published annual results announcement of the Company for the year
ended 31 December 2019.

(2) The figures are extracted from the Group’s unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 as set out in the published annual results
announcement of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019.